
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Environment Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 2 November 2021 at 5.30 pm 
Council Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 11 January 2022 at 5.30 pm 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members 
of the Public and Press are encouraged to attend via Zoom wherever possible. 
The attached Protocol for Hybrid Meetings explains how this will work. Please 
do not attend Phoenix House without contacting the committee clerk in advance, 
in order that numbers of people can be appropriately managed in physical 
meeting rooms.  
 
Join Zoom Meeting  
https://zoom.us/j/99537780412?pwd=cnFhWHhrSVJkSldVOGIxdjVTT214Zz09  
Meeting ID: 995 3778 0412  
Passcode: 337533  
One tap mobile  
08003582817,,99537780412#,,,,*337533# United Kingdom Toll-free  
08000315717,,99537780412#,,,,*337533# United Kingdom Toll-free  
Dial by your location  
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free  
Meeting ID: 995 3778 0412  
Passcode: 337533  
 

 

Membership 
 
Cllr E J Berry  
Cllr W Burke  
Cllr D R Coren  
Cllr Miss J Norton  
Cllr R F Radford  
Cllr R L Stanley  
Cllr L D Taylor  
Cllr B G J Warren  
Cllr J Wright 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/99537780412?pwd=cnFhWHhrSVJkSldVOGIxdjVTT214Zz09


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 
 

3   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes of the last meeting 
of the Group as a correct record. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

6   Cabinet Member for the Environment and Climate Change   
Group to receive an update from the Cabinet Member for the 
Environment and Climate Change 
 

7   Climate and Sustainability report  (Pages 11 - 24) 
To receive the Climate and Sustainability report 
 

8   Public Space Protection Order - Hemyock  (Pages 25 - 38) 
To consider whether a proposed variation to the Mid Devon (Public 
Spaces Protection) (Dog Control) Order 2021(the ‘PSPO’) should go out 
to consultation. 
 

9   Draft Budget  (Pages 39 - 58) 
To consider the initial draft 2022/2023 Budget and options available in 
order for the Council to set a balanced budget and agree a future 
strategy for further budget reductions for 2023/24 onwards. 
 

10   Work Plan  (Pages 59 - 62) 
To receive the current work plan for the Environment PDG. 
 
Members to discuss previous items added to the work plan and agree 
on how the PDG wishes to investigate the subject. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
Members to agree and 
[...]
ant@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 7 September 2021 7 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 7 September 2021 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors J Wright (Chairman) 

E J Berry, R F Radford, R L Stanley, 
L D Taylor and B G J Warren 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Miss J Norton 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) D R Coren, Mrs C P Daw, R M Deed, R Evans, C R Slade 

and Mrs E J Lloyd 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Andrew 

Busby (Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and 
Climate Change), Matthew Page (Corporate Manager for 
People, Governance and Waste), Darren Beer (Operations 
Manager for Street Scene), Clare Robathan (Policy and 
Research Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer) 
 

 
17 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.03.07)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr J Norton and Cllr D Coren attended via ZOOM. 
 

18 HYBRID MEETINGS PROTOCOL (0.03.27)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Hybrid Meetings Protocol. 
 
Note: *Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.35)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations where appropriate. 
 

20 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.03.56)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public present 
 

21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.04.09)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th July 2021 were agreed as a true record and 
were duly SIGNED by the Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 7 September 2021 8 

22 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.04.49)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

23 CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE (0.04.59)  
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment and Climate Change explained that the 
waste and recycling strategy supported the Councils commitment to the environment 
and that the 3 week bin trial would last until mid-October. 
 
He explained that the MDDC Litter Strategy before Members today aimed to change 
attitudes and practices of the public and the key aspects included: 
 

 An awareness Campaign 

 Education  

 Infrastructure 

 Effective Enforcement 
 
He confirmed that the workforce was facing pressure on the front line services due to 
vacancies, especially HGV drivers and he wanted to thank the workforce for 
maintaining collections. 
 
In response to questions asked the Operations Manager for Street Scene confirmed 
that due to the success of WEEE collections the introduction of collections for pot 
and pans had been delayed but it was still the intention to offer this service in the 
future. 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that the 3 week bin trial was going well and that were 
there were issues with compliance they were offering customers 1 to 1 education to 
encourage greater recycling. 
 
Members raised concerns with: 
 

 The shortage of HGV drivers and whether agency drivers were the solution 

 The unacceptable wait for bulky waste collections in some areas of the district 
 

The Cabinet Member assured Members that officers would look into their concerns 
 
 

24 CLIMATE AND SUSTAINABILITY UPDATE (0.24.04)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Corporate Manager Property, 
Leisure and Climate change giving an update on the Climate Change Action Plan. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report and summaries the actions and 
progress in achieving the Council’s Corporate Plan aims and Climate Strategy 
priorities. 
 
In response to questions asked about the damage done by Anaerobic Digesters 
versus the benefits and the officer explained that the Council had fed their thoughts 
into the Devon Climate Change Plan via the citizens assemblies.  
 

Page 6



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 7 September 2021 9 

With regard to sustainable farming practices the Corporate Manager for Property, 
Leisure and Climate Change explained that the new Climate website would signpost 
farmers to experts who could help them achieve their goals. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The focus of the work of the Scrutiny Committee with regard to Anaerobic 
Digesters and the bio energy industry and where environmental concerns 
fitted into this 

 The Devon Carbon Plan had introduced a blog which people could  contribute 
to 

 Retro fitting of older stone properties would concentrate on the reduction of 
carbon as far as reasonably practical  

 LED lighting on the sports pitches would be replaced when funding was 
available 

 There had been very positive feedback from the public on the ZED Pods and 
they had on the whole been very supportive 

 If the electricity supply network would be able to support the changes required, 
such as increased electric car charging, to reach the Council’s Net Zero 
targets 

 The current limited amount of suppliers of modular housing who were 
accredited to tender for Local Authority contracts 

 Additional electric car charging point had been approved in the 3 main towns 

 The need for the Council to look at progressive procurement to ensure that 
suppliers were local and used sustainable processes 

 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

25 DEVON AND TORBAY WASTE STRATEGY MANAGEMENT PLAN (1.09.26)  
 
The Group had before it a *report of the Operations Manager for Street Scene which 
summarized the consultation response to the draft Resource and Waste 
Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report which contained the consultation 
response and a proposal to reduce the waste prevention target. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment and Climate Change explained that the 
strategy was to align the disposal processes for waste but the individual authorities 
were still free to be flexible in setting their own collection policies and targets.  
 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 

a) That the proposed amendment to reduce the waste prevention target to 
400kg/head/year by 2030 be approved and; 

b) The final Strategy be approved 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the decision: The Authority has a duty to arrange collection for 
household waste 
 

Page 7



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 7 September 2021 10 

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

26 DRAFT MDDC LITTER STRATEGY (1.19.34)  
 
The Group had before it a *report of the Operations Manager for Street Scene which 
presented the MDDC Litter Strategy. 
 
The officer explained that the strategy concentrated on the impacts of littering and 
education of the public, and looked to work with local charities and stakeholders. It 
looked at the infrastructure, of where bins were located and focused on the areas 
with frequent littering. The strategy concentrated on problems area’s with effective 
enforcement and a softer approach via education. 
 
Consideration was given to Members views which included: 
 

 The cost charged to Parish Councils for the collection of waste from additional 
litter bins was not viable for the Parishes 

 That Fixed Penalty Notices fines were not high enough and were not a 
deterrent 

 That education of the public was not enough and that surveillance camera’s 
should be utilized to catch and fine people who litter 

 That there was a perception from some Members that senior officers did not 
want to make difficult decisions with regard to enforcement  

 Who was going to do the education of the public? 

 The Strategy did not deal with the litter on the roads into the District 

 Some Members supported the education and prevention approach, especially 
with the younger generation, rather than an enforcement approach 
 

The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) explained that Members had before them the 
overarching strategy for litter but what he was hearing was that Members wanted to 
be involved in creating more detail around the operational processes and detailed 
guidance. 
 
It was therefore AGREED that the MDDC Draft Litter Strategy be deferred to enable 
a Working Group to be formed where Members and officers could agree a final 
Strategy which could be recommended to the Cabinet. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the decision: No decision was made 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

27 WORK PLAN (1.56.59)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the Environment PDG *Work Plan. 
 
The Chairman proposed that the following items be tasked to the Net Zero Advisory 
Group for further investigation and possible recommendations that the PDG could 
recommend to the Cabinet: 
 

 Sustainable Procurement 

Page 8



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 7 September 2021 11 

 Planning Heritage Policy 
 
The Chairman proposed the following items be added to the Work Plan for further 
investigation: 
 

 Recycling – defined plans to introduce recycling of pots and pans and reduce 
the wait time for bulky waste 

 Sustainable Farming Practices 

 Western Power Distribution capacity for increased renewal energy 
 
In addition to the above the Chairman would investigate the work proposed by the 
Scrutiny Committee on Anaerobic Digesters to see if additional work looking at the 
effect on the environment would be required. 
 
Note: *Work Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.33 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



$nd4n55xu.doc 1 

ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
 
02 NOVEMBER 2021 
           
REPORT – CLIMATE AND SUSTAINABILITY UPDATE 

 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr C R Slade - Cabinet Member for the Environment and 

Climate Change. 
Responsible Officer(s): Andrew Busby - Corporate Manager Property, Leisure & 

Climate
[...]
Busby - 
Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and Climate Change to procure a 
further 50% of our electricity via the ‘Green Basket’ under the LASER 
Framework for renewable energy. The forecast cost to source an additional 
50% of the Council’s annual consumption was circa £8k or 2.3% on top of 
current costs. Provided the 100% Green Tariff is entirely additional, 
hypothetically the savings would be around 183 tCO2e (tonnes of CO2 
equivalent) of Scope 2 emissions.  

4.4.2. The LASER Framework will now deliver renewable electricity to 50% of 
corporate power supply by October 2021; with the other 50% to be secured 
during 2022.  

 

4.5. Project: Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS). (CS priority: 1, 
2. CP aim: env01, env02, ec01.) 

4.5.1. A brief update.  

Page 16



$nd4n55xu.doc 7 

 Phase 1: Heat Decarbonisation Plan. Work is underway to assess and 
devise solutions for 4 key council buildings: Phoenix House, and the 3 
leisure centres.  

 Phase 1: £310,821 grant being spent. Work in progress to install energy-
efficiency and low-carbon improvements at the 3 leisure centres.  

 Phase 2: no bid; grant fund exhausted within 2 weeks.  
 

4.5.2. Phase 3: Tim Powell - Property Services Corporate Projects Officer - has 
submitted a bid to Salix, on the day the fund opened, to place us at the front of 
the queue (the first element has been accepted). The Heat Decarbonisation 
Plan (funded by Salix grants) helped to inform our Phase 3 bid detail.  

 The grant would enable us to “decarbonise” heating at the Exe Valley and 
Lords Meadow Leisure Centres, primarily by replacing gas boilers with air-
source heat pumps.  
 

 Total bid value is £3,079,032, (of that £1,986,771 is for Exe Valley and 
£1,092,261 for Lords Meadow).    

 

 Should we succeed, the grant does not require match funding, however 
the Council would be required to contribute the cost of what it would have 
been to replace gas boilers like-for-like. That value has been estimat
[...]

Jason Ball - Climate and Sustainability Specialist: Email: JBall@MidDevon.gov.uk 
Tel: 01884 255255.  
 
Circulation of the Report: Cabinet Member for the Environment and Climate 

Change, Leadership Team.  
 
 
List of Background Papers: The previous climate change and sustainability report 
provided to the Environment Policy Development Group on 07 September 2021. Link 
to Report. Link to Appendix A.  
 
 

Page 22

mailto:ABusby@MidDevon.gov.uk
mailto:JBall@MidDevon.gov.uk
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=135
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=1424&Ver=4
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/s22779/Environment%20PDG%2007Sep21%20Climate%20Change%20and%20Sustainability%202021%20v2.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/s22780/Environment%20PDG%2007Sep21%20Climate%20Change%20and%20Sustainability%20Annex%20A%20v2.pdf


MDDC Report: Public Spaces Protection Order 
Final 

1 

     
ENVIRONMENT PDG 
2ND NOVEMBER 2021          
 
PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER - DOGS 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Colin Slade, Cabinet Member for the Environment     

Responsible Officer: Darren Beer, Operations Manager - Street Scene and 

Open Spaces 

 

Reason for Report and Recommendations: To consider whether a proposed 
variation to the Mid Devon (Public Spaces Protection) (Dog Control) Order 2021(the 
‘PSPO’) should go out to consultation. The proposed variation (Appendix A) is to add 
two locations (the ‘Locations’) to the list of areas in the PSPO where dogs are only 
allowed if on a lead as per clause 6.2 and Schedule C of the PSPO. The Locations 
are (1) an area of open space at Millhayes Hemyock as shown on the plan at 
Appendix B to this report and (2) a recreation ground Longmead Hemyock as shown 
on the plan at Appendix C to this report 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION: that Cabinet be asked:  
  
1. To authorise for consultation on a proposed variation order to the PSPO 

which will designate the Locations in Hemyock, as shown on the plans 
attached to this report at Appendix B and Appendix C, as areas where dogs 
are only allowed if on leads 

 
 
Financial Implications: Whilst a consequence of enforcement may be an increase 
in Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN), income generation is not the reason for introducing a 
new PSPO. New signage has already been procured.  
 
Budget and Policy Framework: Mid Devon District Council (the ‘Council’) has a 
PSPO already in place, which deals with anti-social behaviour caused by dog 
owners. The Locations to be designated as dogs on lead are unlikely to significantly 
increase costs  
 
Legal Implications: The PSPO is designed to curb anti-social behaviour arising 
from dog fouling and other matters which is set out in the PSPO. The PSPO is in 
force for a period of no more than 3 years from 7 October 2021. 
 
Risk Assessment: The Locations that have been identified by Hemyock Parish 
Council are areas which currently have dog-related anti-social behaviour, failure to 
add these areas will have a negative impact on the individuals within the parish. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment: An Equality impact assessment is not needed at this 
stage as the issue to be considered is only whether the proposed variation goes out 
to consultation. .  
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Street Scene Enforcement Service is a 
frontline service which works throughout the District ensuring cleanliness and 
attractiveness of our public realm through both education and enforcement. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



MDDC Report: Public Spaces Protection Order 
Final 

2 

 
Impact on Climate Change: A PSPO requires or prohibits certain activities from 
taking place in certain places (restricted areas) in order to prevent or reduce any 
detrimental effect caused by those activities to local surroundings and people. 
Further, reduced levels of dog related anti-social behaviour improve the desirability 
of our open spaces. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND  
 
1.1
[...]
all continue in full force and effect as if this Order had been executed with 

the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision eliminated.  

 

THE COMMON SEAL OF Mid Devon District Council  

was hereunto affixed  

in the presence of:- 

 

Authorised Signatory 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELEOPMENT GROUP                
2ND NOVEMBER 2021 
 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN – General Fund (GF), Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Capital Programme  
 
Cabinet Member   Cllr Andrew Moore, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Responsible Officer  Andrew Jarrett – Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
 
Reason for Report: To present to Member’s the updated Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) which covers the period 2022/23 to 2026/27 and options available in 
order for the Council to set a balanced budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Members note the updated MTFP’s and feedback to 
Cabinet their recommendations for resolving the forecast budget shortfall.  
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets out 
the financial resources available to deliver the Council’s ongoing Corporate Plan 
priorities. 
 
Financial Implications: The implications of the revised budget gap are set out within 
the paper. Many areas require greater clarity, therefore a number of key 
assumptions underpin the reported position, which will be refined as greater clarity is 
received through the budget setting process.  
 
Budget and Policy Framework: The Council has an annual legal requirement to set 
a balanced budget. The MTFP provides an overarching steer of what the Council 
can afford to deliver over a rolling five year period and is instrumental in setting the 
budgetary context for next year’s budget setting process. 
 
Legal Implications: None directly arising from this report, although there is a legal 
obligatio
[...]
 0 0 0 0 0 0

2,804 2,615 2,635 2,655 2,675 13,384
Subtotal 10,237 10,175 10,266 10,667 9,272 50,617

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 Total
NEW FUNDS £k £k £k £k £k £k

19,225 9,755 7,524 11,163 7,828 55,495
Subtotal 19,225 9,755 7,524 11,163 7,828 55,495

Total Housing Revenue Account Funding 29,462 19,930 17,790 21,830 17,100 106,112

54,620 58,223 34,803 35,880 24,674 208,200

Other Housing Earmarked Reserves

PWLB Borrowing (50 years)

TOTAL FUNDING

Capital Receipts Reserve

Capital Grants Unapplied Reserve
Capital Receipts Reserve

Other Earmarked Reserves

Levelling Up funding bid (Cullompton Relief Road Project)

 Tiverton HIF Scheme - Assumed funded through borrowing from Public Works Loan 
Board

Homes England Funding

Capital Grants Unapplied Reserve

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT PDG WORK PLAN 2021-2022  
 

Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

11th January 2022 

11.01.22 
 
1.02.22 
 

Draft MDDC Litter Strategy 
To receive the MDDC Litter Strategy 
 

  Darren Beer 
 

 
 

11.01.22 
 
1.02.22 
 

Bereavement Services Fees and Charges 

To receive the annual review of Bereavement 
Services Fees & Charges 
 

  Andrew Busby 
 

 
 

11.01.22 
 
1.02.22 
 

Contracted Out Enforcement Duties 
Group to receive a report from the Group Manager 
for Street Scene and Open Spaces on the options to 
engage an external contractor for additional littering 
and dog fouling enforcement duties in the district. 
 

  Darren Beer 
 
Darren Beer 
 

 
 

11.01.22 
 

Budget 
To review revised draft budget changes identified 
and discuss any further changes required in order 
for the Council to move towards a balanced budget 
for 2022-2023 

 

  Andrew Jarrett 
 

 
 

11.01.22 
 

Work Plan 
To receive the current work plan for the Environment 
PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that 
they would like added to the Work plan 
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 10



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

8th March 2022 

8.03.22 
 

Chairman’s Annual Report 
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

8.03.22 
 

Work Plan 
To receive the current work plan for the Environment 
PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that 
they would like added to the Work plan 
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

Items for further discussion 

 
 

Fly Tipping by MDDC Grounds Maintenance 
Teams 

Members to discuss the issue and to provide a 
steer to Officers on how the PDG wishes to 
proceed to investigate the subject. 
 
 

  Darren Beer 
 

Cllr Burke has 
indicated that this 
issue now 
resolved. PDG to 
agree if this can be 
removed from the 
work plan 
 

 
 

Electricity Distribution Network capacity for 
increased renewable energy 

Members to discuss the issue and to provide a 
steer to Officers on how the PDG wishes to 
proceed to investigate the subject. 
 
 
 

  Jason Ball 
 

 
 

P
age 58



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

 
 

Recycling Issues 

Members to discuss the issue and to provide a 
steer to Officers on how the PDG wishes to 
proceed to investigate the subject. 
 
 
 

  Darren Beer 
 

 
 

 
 

Sustainable Farming 

Members to discuss the issue and to provide a 
steer to Officers on how the PDG wishes to 
proceed to investigate the subject. 
 
 

  Jason Ball 
 

 
 

Items deferred to Net Zero Advisory Group for investigation 

 
 

Sustainable Procurement 
NZAG to investigate Sustainable Procurement and 
bring any suggestions to the PDG for 
recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

  Jason Ball 
 

 
 

 
 

Planning Heritage Policy 
NZAG to investigate the Planning Heritage Policy 
and bring any suggestions to the PDG for 
recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

  Jason Ball 
 

 
 

 
 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Climate and Sustainability report
	Environment PDG 02nov21 Climate Change and Sustainability Annex A vFINAL

	8 Public Space Protection Order - Hemyock
	Appendix A - Draft Mid Devon (Public Spaces Protection) (Dog Control) Order 2021 (Variation 1)
	Longmead (Appendix C) Hemyock
	Millhayes (Appendix B) Hemyock

	9 Draft Budget
	Appendix 1 - Service Units by PDG
	Appendix 2 - Budget Options by PDG
	Appendix 3 - Capital Programe by PDG

	10 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment Policy Development Group – 2 November 2021 12 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 2 November 2021 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors J Wright (Chairman) 

E J Berry, D R Coren, Miss J Norton, 
R F Radford, R L Stanley and B G J Warren 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

W Burke 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) L D Taylor, S J Clist, Mrs C P Daw, R M Deed, R Evans, 

Mrs E J Lloyd, C R Slade and R J Dolley 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Jill May 

(Director of Business Improvement and Operations), 
Andrew Busby (Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure 
and Climate Change), Matthew Page (Corporate Manager 
for People, Governance and Waste), Darren Beer 
(Operations Manager for Street Scene), Paul Deal 
(Corporate Manager for Finance), Jason Ball (Climate and 
Sustainability Specialist), Deborah Sharpley (Solicitor), 
Philip Langdon (Solicitor), Clare Robathan (Policy and 
Research Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer) 
 

 
28 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.02.55)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr W Burke who was substituted by Cllr R J Dolley 
and Cllr L Taylor who attended via ZOOM. 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.23)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations when appropriate. 
 

30 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.03.43)  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

31 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.04.05)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2021 were agreed as a true 
record and were SIGNED by the Chairman 
 
 
 
 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 2 November 2021 13 

32 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.04.40)  
 
The Chairman announced that the MDDC Litter Strategy would come before the 
Group in January after further amendments had been made. 
 

33 CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE (0.05.20)  
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment and Climate Change gave an update on 
his portfolio and stated that he was pleased to announce that all waste collection 
rounds had been completed and continued to stay on track. 
 
He stated that the 3 weekly bin trial was ongoing and that no decisions had been 
made on rolling this out across the district as analysis was required on the success of 
the trial. 
 
He confirmed that the Litter Strategy would be further developed with input from the 
PDG. 
 
In response to questions he confirmed that the Contracted Out Enforcement report 
would be presented to the PDG at the January meeting and that the PSPO signs 
would start to be put up this week by the Building Maintenance Team. 
 

34 CLIMATE AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT (0.09.52)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Climate and Sustainability report from the 
Climate and Sustainability Specialist. 
 
The Officer outlined the highlights of the Action Plan which included: 
 

 Costings had been included and there was a further update on costs this 
month 

 Over 600 trees had been planted on MDDC owned land 

 A Community Orchard would be planted in December 

 In talks with the Council’s energy supplier to move to 100% renewable energy 

 Bidding was underway for additional funding from the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme 

 The Council’s CO2 emissions had dropped from 20372 (tCO2-e) to 19122 
(tCO2-e) 

 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Increasing collections of pots and pans 

 The membership of the project board for hydro-electric power 

 The electricity network capacity ability to receive power from hydro-electric 
power 

 Farmers not receiving funding for keeping woodland 

 The timeframes for offsetting carbon through tree planting 

 Digital connectivity in rural areas 

 How the community was being supported with the Council’s climate change 
ambitions 

 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 2 November 2021 14 

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

35 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - HEMYOCK (0.57.23)  
 
The Group had before it a *report from the Operations Manager for Street Scene and 
Open Spaces providing a proposed variation to the Mid Devon (Public Spaces 
Protection)(Dog Control) Order (PSPO) 2021 adding two additional locations. 
 
The Officer explained the PSPO had been sealed on 7th October 2021 and the 
variation was to add two additional locations in Hemyock.  
 
Therefore the PDG RESOLVED that the Cabinet: 
 
Authorise for consultation on the proposed variation order to the PSPO which would 
designate the locations in Hemyock, as shown on the plans attached to the report at 
Appendix A and Appendix C, as areas where dogs were only allowed if on leads. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the decision: To include the two areas in Hemyock known as Millhayes 
and Longmead within the Mid Devon (Public Spaces Protection)(Dog Control) Order 
2021 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

36 DRAFT BUDGET - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - GENERAL FUN (GF), 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME (1.04.48)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Medium Term Financial Plan from the 
Deputy Chief Executive (S151) which covered the period 2022/2023-2026/2027 and 
provided options available in order for the Council to set a balanced budget. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) explained that the report had made some 
assumptions before the budget was announced and that a better settlement had 
been confirmed with a  3.8% increase to Local Authorities. He explained that this 
increase was likely to be wiped out if significant pay increases were announced. The 
business rate relief announcements for hospitality and leisure sectors did not apply to 
the Council’s own leisure centres as legislation would not allow it. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Finance explained that the Council was currently looking 
at a budget shortfall of £1.06m in the next financial year and he asked Members for 
their feedback on the proposals in front of them. He confirmed that a public survey 
had been launched regarding the budget and he encouraged Members to promote 
this to their constituents. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Potential savings from the trial 3 weekly bin collections had not been included 
and no assumptions had been made at this stage that the Council would move 
to 3 weekly collections 

 The Climate Change commitment was a best guess at what would be required 
and what potential grant funding was available 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 2 November 2021 15 

 The underspend on recruitment for the previous financial year was down to 
various factors including turn over and issues with recruiting staff 

 The last claim for Covid relief had been submitted to Government 

 The Government was winding down the new homes bonus and the last 
payments would be received in 2022-2023 

 
Note: *Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

37 WORK PLAN (1.42.31)  
 
The Group had before it the *Work Plan. 
 
The Group agreed that the following item could be removed from the work plan: 
 

 Fly Tipping by the MDDC Grounds Maintenance Teams 
 
The Group agreed the following: 
 

 Electricity Distribution Network capacity for increased renewable energy – A 
report to be brought to the January meeting by the Climate & Sustainability 
Specialist giving details of the current and future capacity of the electricity 
network to support various initiatives such as increased electric vehicle 
charging and installation of heat source pumps 

 Recycling Issues – A report to be brought to the January meeting by the 
Operations Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces providing details of 
what can currently be recycled, current recycling points, costs of providing 
more recycling teams to accommodate collections of pots and pans and what 
other authorities were able to recycle that MDDC could not and reasons for 
this 

 Sustainable Farming – A report to be brought to the January meeting by the 
Climate & Sustainability Specialist providing general research. (The role of 
sustainable farming and land use in Mid Devon. Examine the potential to learn 
from, and connect with, what has been done thus far on sustainable farming in 
Devon by existing and recent networks, studies and trials (e.g. ELMS pilot 
schemes). 
 

Note: *Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.45 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


